Income tax expense 47,960   44,086   211,229   186,146
Depreciation and amortization 34,662   30,284   132,878   123,335
Share-based compensation 4,757   2,637   15,836   12,310
Rationalization charges 41   162   1,923   (172)
Acquisition related costs 7,381   1,216   19,698   7,974

EBITDA, as adjusted $ 251,641   $ 237,413   $ 1,049,160   $ 940,611

Proforma acquisition EBITDA (a) $ 6,251

Proforma disposition EBITDA (b) (3,040)
Proforma TTM EBITDA, as adjusted $ 1,052,371

(a) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of acquisitions completed in 2023
(b) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of dispositions completed in 2023

Three Months Ended December 31,
2023 2022

Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022

TopBuild Corp.
Acquisition Adjusted Net Sales (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Net sales $ 1,265,238  $ 1,317,262  $ 1,326,120  $ 1,286,074  $ 5,194,694
Acquisitions proforma adjustment † 31,847   26,978   5,400   55   64,280
Net sales, acquisition adjusted $ 1,297,085  $ 1,344,240  $ 1,331,520  $ 1,286,129  $ 5,258,974

† Trailing 12 months sales have been adjusted for the pro forma effect of acquired branches

Year Ended
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 December 31, 2023

2023

TopBuild Corp.
Net Sales by Market (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Residential $ 830,915   $ 830,789   $ 3,350,003   $ 3,272,001
Commercial/Industrial 455,159   433,754   1,844,691   1,736,743

Total net sales $ 1,286,074   $ 1,264,543   $ 5,194,694   $ 5,008,744

2022 2023 2022
Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,

2023

TopBuild Corp.
2024 Estimated Adjusted EBITDA Range (Unaudited)